506473931 01/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6520708

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOLECULIGHT, INC.	12/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SBI ALAPHARMA CANADA, INC.
Street Address:	123 EDWARD ST, SUITE 305
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5G 1E2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29767874

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)315-0396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@jonesrobb.com, sheila.ovando@jonesrobb.com

Correspondent Name: JONES ROBB, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1420 SPRING HILL ROAD, SUITE 325

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1182.7001.01000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ME OF SUBMITTER: ASHLEY N. NICHOLLS	
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley N. Nicholls, Reg. No. 54,361/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2021	

Total Attachments: 13

source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page1.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page2.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page3.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page4.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page5.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page6.tif source=1182.7001.01000_SBI_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT 506473931 REEL: 055060 FRAME: 0734



WORLDWIDE

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

By and between:

MOLECULIGHT INC..

a corporation governed by the laws of Canada, whose main place of business is: 425 University Ave, Suite 700, Toronto, ON, M5G 1T6, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

And

SBI ALAPHARMA CANADA, INC.

a corporation governed by the laws of Canada, whose main place of business is: 123 Edward Street, Suite 305, Toronto ON M5G 1E2 CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement effective as of August 13, 2019 ("the Agreement"), by which Assignor assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in **SCHEDULE A** attached herewith ("the Patents"). Pursuant to the Agreement, the parties enter into this Confirmatory Assignment in order to obtain registration of the assignment at any patent office, and therefore agree to the following:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby confirm the sale, assignment, deliverance and/or transfer to said Assignee of all its right, title and interest throughout the world including without limitation Canada and the United States and their territories and possessions (hereinafter the "Territory"), in and to the Patents, as well as all priority rights based upon any and all said applications and patents covered by this Assignment, including without limitation, corresponding PCT applications, regional or national patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamined applications, extensions, validations, substitution applications, and all issued patents thereof.
- 2. The Assignor does authorize and empower the Assignee to sign all documents and all acts that are required to register this assignment and any related document that gives legal force to this assignment, and to apply for and obtain, in its own name, the Patents before the competent international authorities and throughout the Territory wherever applications can be so filed, or a patent can be so obtained.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada.
- 4. In the event of a contradiction between the any term of this Confirmatory Assignment and the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement shall prevail at all times.

MOLECULIGHT INC	J. (Assignor)
Ву:	
Name:	Anil Amlani
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
Date:	
Read and Approved	by Assignee SBI ALAPHARMA CANADA, INC.
By:	R. Dalost.
Name:	Ralph DaCosta
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
Date:	Dec. 18.2020

SCHEDULE A

Title	HANDHELD ENDOSCOPIC IMAGING DEVICE			
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status
U.S.	Design	US 29/677,152	1/17/2019	Pending
Canada	Design	CA 188610	7/12/2019	Pending
China	Design	CN201930378047.5	7/16/2019	Granted
Europe	Design	EP 006624763	7/15/2019	Registered
India	Design	IN 319770-001	7/17/2019	Pending
Japan	Design	JP 2019-015786	7/12/2019	Granted

Title	HANDHELD MULTI-MODAL IMAGING DEVICE			
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status
U.S.	Design	US 29/677,154	1/17/2019	Pending
Canada	Design	CA188257	6/25/2019	Pending
China	Design	CN 201930378035.2	7/16/2019	Granted
Europe	Design	EP 006628145	7/15/2019	Registered
India	Design	IN 319771-001	7/17/2019	Pending
Japan	Design	JP 2019-015787	7/12/2019	Granted

Title	ENDOSCOPIC SYSTEM FOR VISUALIZATION OF DISEASE			
Country	Type Application Number Filing Date Status			
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/793,846	1/17/2019	Expired
U.S.	Provisional US 62/857,183 6/04/2019 Expired			

Title	DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR TUMOR VISUALIZATION AND REMOVAL			
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/793,764	1/17/2019	Expired
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/857,155	6/04/2019	Expired

WORLDWIDE

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

By and between:

MOLECULIGHT INC..

a corporation governed by the laws of Canada, whose main place of business is: 425 University Ave, Suite 700, Toronto, ON, M5G 1T6, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

And

SBI ALAPHARMA CANADA, INC.

a corporation governed by the laws of Canada, whose main place of business is: 123 Edward Street, Suite 305, Toronto ON M5G 1E2 CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement effective as of August 13, 2019 ("the Agreement"), by which Assignor assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in <u>SCHEDULE A</u> attached herewith ("the Patents"). Pursuant to the Agreement, the parties enter into this Confirmatory Assignment in order to obtain registration of the assignment at any patent office, and therefore agree to the following:

- The Assignor does hereby confirm the sale, assignment, deliverance and/or transfer to said Assignee of all its right, title and interest throughout the world including without limitation Canada and the United States and their territories and possessions (hereinafter the "Territory"), in and to the Patents, as well as all priority rights based upon any and all said applications and patents covered by this Assignment, including without limitation, corresponding PCT applications, regional or national patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examined applications, extensions, validations, substitution applications, and all issued patents thereof.
- 2. The Assignor does authorize and empower the Assignee to sign all documents and all acts that are required to register this assignment and any related document that gives legal force to this assignment, and to apply for and obtain, in its own name, the Patents before the competent international authorities and throughout the Territory wherever applications can be so filed, or a patent can be so obtained.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada.
- 4. In the event of a contradiction between the any term of this Confirmatory Assignment and the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement shall prevail at all times.

MOLECULIGHT IN	C. (Assignor)
Ву:	
Name:	Anii Amlani
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
Date:	DE-18/2020
Read and Approv	ved by Assignee SBI ALAPHARMA CANADA, INC.
Ву:	
Name:	Ralph DaCosta
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
and a	

SCHEDULE A

Title	HANDHELD ENDOSCOPIC IMAGING DEVICE			
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status
U.S.	Design	US 29/677,152	1/17/2019	Pending
Canada	Design	CA 188610	7/12/2019	Pending
China	Design	CN201930378047.5	7/16/2019	Granted
Europe	Design	EP 006624763	7/15/2019	Registered
India	Design	IN 319770-001	7/17/2019	Pending
Japan	Design	JP 2019-015786	7/12/2019	Granted

Title	HANDHELD MULTI-MODAL IMAGING DEVICE				
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status	
U.S.	Design	US 29/677,154	1/17/2019	Pending	
Canada	Design	CA188257	6/25/2019	Pending	
China	Design	CN 201930378035.2	7/16/2019	Granted	
Europe	Design	EP 006628145	7/15/2019	Registered	
India	Design	IN 319771-001	7/17/2019	Pending	
Japan	Design	JP 2019-015787	7/12/2019	Granted	

Title	ENDOSCOPIC SYSTEM FOR VISUALIZATION OF DISEASE					
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status		
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/793,846	1/17/2019	Expired		
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/857,183	6/04/2019	Expired		

Title	DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR TUMOR VISUALIZATION APREMOVAL					
Country	Туре	Application Number	Filing Date	Status		
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/793,764	1/17/2019	Expired		
U.S.	Provisional	US 62/857,155	6/04/2019	Expired		

RECORDED: 01/28/2021